The Company has determined that it is more appropriate under ASC830 Foreign Currency Matters to present the foreign exchange impact of the capital
reduction transaction in other comprehensive income, rather than in foreign exchange gain, net. The impact of the revision was a RMB107.7 million
reduction to the Company’s foreign exchange gain, net, for the six months ended June 30, 2021, the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and the year
ended December 31, 2021, respectively. Correspondingly, the Company’s accumulated other comprehensive income as of June 30, 2021, September 30,
2021, December 31, 2021, March 31, 2022 and June 30, 2022 increased by the same amount, respectively. The revision was non-cash and non-operating in
nature and did not have any impact on the Company’s operating (loss)/income, assets or liabilities, or consolidated statements of cash flows. The Company
assessed the effects of the revision in the prior periods’ financial statements and determined that it was not material to any of the Company's prior interim and
annual financial statements.

The following tables present the impact of the revision to prior period financials:

For the six months ended June 30, 2021

(Unaudited)

As previously

 reported   Adjustment   As revised

  (Amounts in thousands of RMB)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss), net   109,056   (107,725)   1,331
Net loss   (211,439)   (107,725)   (319,164)
Foreign currency translation difference, net of tax of nil   (64,862)   107,725   42,863
Total comprehensive loss   (276,301)   -   (276,301)
Net loss per share - basic   (0.10)   (0.05)   (0.15)
Net loss per share - diluted   (0.10)   (0.05)   (0.15)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021

 (Unaudited)

As previously

 reported   Adjustment   As revised

  (Amounts in thousands of RMB)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss), net   111,062   (107,725)   3,337
Net loss   (234,948)   (107,725)   (342,673)
Foreign currency translation difference, net of tax of nil   (57,026)   107,725   50,699
Total comprehensive loss   (291,974)   -   (291,974)
Net loss per share - basic   (0.12)   (0.05)   (0.17)
Net loss per share - diluted   (0.12)   (0.05)   (0.17)

  For the year ended December 31, 2021

As previously

 reported   Adjustment   As revised

  (Amounts in thousands of RMB)
Foreign exchange gain, net   120,166   (107,725)   12,441
Net (loss)/income   686,378   (107,725)   578,653
Foreign currency translation difference, net of tax of nil   (4,923)   107,725   102,802
Total comprehensive income   681,455   -   681,455
Net (loss)/income per share - basic   0.34   (0.05)   0.29
Net (loss)/income per share - diluted   0.32   (0.05)   0.27

12

As of June 30, 2021

(Unaudited)

As previously

 reported   Adjustment   As revised

  (Amounts in thousands of RMB)
Accumulated deficits   (12,664,429)   (107,725)   (12,772,154)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   299,192   107,725   406,917
Total Company’s ordinary shareholders’ equity   2,505,582   -   2,505,582

As of September 30, 2021

(Unaudited)

As previously

 reported   Adjustment   As revised

  (Amounts in thousands of RMB)
Accumulated deficits   (12,687,938)   (107,725)   (12,795,663)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   307,028   107,725   414,753
Total Company’s ordinary shareholders’ equity   2,568,027   -   2,568,027

  As of December 31, 2021

As previously

 reported   Adjustment   As revised

  (Amounts in thousands of RMB)
Accumulated deficits   (11,768,626)   (107,725)   (11,876,351)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   359,131   107,725   466,856
Total Company’s ordinary shareholders’ equity   3,631,137   -   3,631,137

As of March 31, 2022

(Unaudited)

As previously

 reported   Adjustment   As revised

  (Amounts in thousands of RMB)
Accumulated deficits   (11,748,791)   (107,725)   (11,856,516)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   355,258   107,725   462,983
Total Company’s ordinary shareholders’ equity   4,324,593   -   4,324,593

As of June 30, 2022

(Unaudited)

As previously

 reported   Adjustment   As revised

  (Amounts in thousands of RMB)
Accumulated deficits   (11,863,498)   (107,725)   (11,971,223)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   306,161   107,725   413,886
Total Company’s ordinary shareholders’ equity   4,261,790   -   4,261,790

13

LUCKIN COFFEE INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Amounts in thousands of RMB and US$)

For the three months ended

September 30,
For the nine months ended

September 30,
  2021   2022   2021   2022
  RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating
activities   8,291   416,934   58,613   137,844   (28,474)   (4,003)
Net cash (used in)/provided by investing
activities   (36,250)   (207,463)   (29,165)   50,288   (347,188)   (48,807)